PROVINCE OF NEW BRUNSWICK

IN THE MATTER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE LABOUR RELATIONS ACT

AND IN THE MATTER OF A COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE REGION 5 HOSPITAL CORPORATION AND THE CANADIAN UNION OF PUBLIC EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 1252

AND IN THE MATTER OF A GRIEVANCE BETWEEN:

JEAN-CLAUDE LANTEIGNE,

EMPLOYEE

- AND - 

REGION 5 HOSPITAL CORPORATION,

EMPLOYER

APPEARANCES:

For Grievor - Edmund Grenier, Jr.

For Employer - Patricia Elliot


PRELIMINARY MATTERS

I was appointed as Adjudicator in this matter on September 14th, 2001 by consent of both parties.  The hearing of this matter was held in Campbellton, New Brunswick on May 15th, 2002.

There was no objection to my appointment as Adjudicator and the parties agreed that no transcript of the proceedings would be required.  There were no preliminary objections as to timeliness or to my jurisdiction to hear and determine the matters at issue.


FACTS

The grievor has been with the employer since July of 1985.  He has been a MW-3 - Painter since November of 1997.  According to the grievor's testimony,  95% of his work consists of painting, sanding and plastering.  He does carpentry on occasion.

The grievor filed a grievance on June 26th, 2001 alleging that the employer breached articles 8 & 26 of the Collective Agreement between the parties.  More specifically, that the employer denied his request for his vacation choice for the two last weeks of July 2001 and the two first weeks of August 2001.  Nobody else with more seniority or less seniority had requested those specific weeks.  Therefore, seniority is not at issue in this case. 

The employer's contention in this case is that the denial of vacation to the grievor for those periods was justified by the fact that they were planning major renovations to the said Hospital during that period and that all employees were restricted in their choice of vacation for the specific period being the weeks of June 25, July 2, July 23 & July 30, 2001.  In other words, the employer, in many spring 2001 meetings with various departments of the Hospital, advised that certain employees could not take their vacations during those above referred periods.  The grievor was one of those employees who could not take his vacations during the restricted periods.  

ISSUE

The issue to be determined is whether the decision of the employer to restrict or block off vacation dates violates the provisions of the Collective Agreement and more specifically, articles 8 & 26 of the said Agreement.


DECISION

The relevant provisions of the applicable Collective Agreement between the parties which expires on June 30, 2003 are first, Article 8 which states:

"The parties agree that there shall be no discrimination, restrictions or coercion exercised or practiced with respect to the Union, the Local, the employees, the Employer and its agents for any reason."

After hearing the testimony of both the grievor and the representative of the employer, I conclude that Article 8 does not apply in this present case.  The blocked off dates by the employer affected a large number of employees and was not made to single out anyone in particular.  Therefore, it is my opinion that the said article does not apply in this case.

Secondly, the grievor mentions Article 26 - Vacation:

"26.01 - Every employee who has completed his probationary period and who, on the 30th day of June, the last day of the vacation year, has seniority of: ..."

In this particular case, the grievor, according to his seniority, was entitled to take four weeks of vacation between June 30th, 2001 and July 1st, 2002 which vacation period had been accumulated the previous year.  Their was a disagreement between the parties as to when the 2001 vacation posting had been made.  According to the Collective Agreement, Article 26.08, the employer has to post no later than April 1st.  Eventhough that point is moot in arriving at my decision, I conclude that the posting was made according to relevant provision of the Collective Agreement.

As mentioned earlier, the grievor, as per his testimony, first indicated his vacation period for the last two weeks of July 2001 and the first two weeks of August 2001.  The employer then advised the grievor that some of those weeks had been blocked off for the renovation period and that he had to reschedule his vacation.

It is however understood that as soon as the employee had completed his part of the renovations, that he or she could resume his vacation eventhough it fell during the renovation schedule.  In this case, the grievor completed his share of the renovations and took his vacation in the four weeks of August 2001.

The grievor contends that the employer contravened the Collective Agreement by blocking off dates where vacations could not be taken.  The grievor further contends that he was entitled to take his vacation at any time during the twelve month vacation period without restriction except for seniority which is not at issue in this case.  He contends that the employer could have hired part-time help to do his share of the renovations during his first vacation choice.  In his testimony, the grievor indicated that a former employee of Region 5, which he had bumped and was working at another Institution in Dalhousie, New Brunswick, was willing to replace him during his vacation.

The employer contends that it was entitled to block off dates and relied on the term "operational requirements" which we find in previous Collective Agreements between the parties but not mentioned in this Collective Agreement.

The employer contends that it had no budget assigned for part-time workers and the reason why it did not call in any part-time labour to replace the grievor during his first choice vacation period.

The employer contends that the time selected to perform the said renovations, as mentioned above, was the most appropriate time since their was a low patient count during that particular period as opposed to other periods in the year.  The employer further contends that all employees from all departments affected by the said renovations were given sufficient notice of the said renovations and its effect on vacation time selection for the summer of 2001.

I conclude that the grievor was well aware of the renovation project set for the summer of 2001 back in April of 2001.  Therefore, the grievor was aware that he could not take his vacation during the blocked off period when he indicated his first choice being the last two weeks of July 2001 and the first two weeks of August 2001.    

I also conclude that the time for the said renovations was appropriate since the patient count was lower at that time of year and would distress a lower number of  beneficiaries of care if the renovations were done at that chosen time. 

However, my role as adjudicator in this case is to decide if the employer had the right, as per the Collective Agreement, to block off vacation periods during the year.  I must conclude that the term "Operational requirements" is not present in the applicable Collective Agreement but Article 26.11 states:

"All vacation periods must be approved by the hospital."

In my opinion, that Article can not be undermined since the hospital must insure quality care to its patients and other people visiting those patients and to its employees.  In this case, the said renovations, which involved major repairs to one unit, were due and had to be done.  No one contested that fact.

On the other hand, that Article can not be taken lightly by the employer who could, unreasonably, deny vacation requests by employees.  There must be a balance in its interpretation and it is my opinion that each case should be treated on a case-by-case basis.   Therefore, eventhough the grievor was asking for an interpretation for future cases, I do not believe that my mandate permits me to do that.  I can only decide if the employer, in this particular case, contravened the applicable articles of the Collective Agreement against the grievor Jean-Claude Lanteigne for the reasons indicated above.

Both parties presented some documents by consent and some interesting case law and doctrine which I reviewed and took under consideration in arriving at my decision.  Both parties summarized their positions clearly and concisely and wish to thank them for their professionalism during the hearing.

I therefore conclude and decide that the employer was justified to block off certain dates during the summer of 2001 in order to coordinate and perform major renovations to a unit of the said hospital.  Sufficient notice was given by the employer to all employees affected by the said renovations including the grievor.  The employer did not contravene or violate Article 8 nor Article 26 nor any other provisions of the Collective Agreement and I conclude that the employer relied on Article 26.11 of the said Agreement to act in the way it did when it denied the first vacation request of the grievor.      

DATED at Edmundston, New Brunswick this 12th day of June, 2002.

___________________________________

François Carrier

Adjudicator





